

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS
A15-0116

Builders Association of the
Twin Cities, a non-profit
trade association,

Petitioner,

v.

Minnesota Department of
Labor and Industry, a state
agency,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Rob A. Stefonowicz (0297161)
Bryan J. Huntington (0395762)
Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren Ltd.
8300 Norman Center Drive, Suite 1000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437-1060
(952) 835-3800

Attorneys for Petitioner

James A. Yarosh (241854)
Mark Thieroff (322404)
Siegel Brill, P.A.
1300 Washington Square
100 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 337-6102

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Franklin P.
Kottschade and National Association of
Home Builders

Eric J. Beecher (0392038)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1483

Attorney for Respondent

Dean B. Thomson (0141045)
Kristine Kroenke (0336294)
Fabyanske, Westra, Hart & Thomson, P.A.
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 359-7624

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Minnesota
Association of Realtors®

Joseph G. Springer (213251)
Haley L. Waller Pitts (0393470)
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
4000 U.S. Bank Plaza
200 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1425
(612) 492-7168

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Builders
Association of Minnesota

Brendan D. Cummins (276236)
Cummins & Cummins, LLP
1245 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 465-0108

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Minnesota Pipe Trades Association
and Minnesota Mechanical Contractors
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SPRINKLER RULE IS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE IT DOES NOT CONFORM WITH CODES GENERALLY ACCEPTED AND IN USE THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES.	1
II. DLI FAILED TO CONSIDER ALTERNATIVES TO THE SPRINKLER RULE IN VIOLATION OF THE LAW AND ADOPTED A RULE THAT NEITHER REPRESENTS THE LEAST-COSTLY METHOD NOR TENDS TO LOWER COSTS OF CONSTRUCTION.	4
A. DLI Did Not Consider Any Alternatives to the Sprinkler Rule.	4
B. The Sprinkler Rule Does Not Represent the Least-Costly Alternative and It Does Not Tend to Lower Construction Costs.	5
III. THE SPRINKLER RULE LACKS A RATIONAL BASIS BECAUSE THE 4,500 SQUARE FOOT THRESHOLD IS ARBITRARY AND UNSUPPORTED.	6
IV. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THE SPRINKLER RULE WILL HAVE A RECOGNIZABLE BENEFIT IN PROTECTING PERSONS OR PROPERTY FROM FIRES.	9
V. THE PIPE TRADES ASSOCIATION RELIES ON REPORTS THAT WERE NOT PART OF THE RULEMAKING PROCESS AND ARE OTHERWISE UNRELIABLE AND UNSUPPORTIVE OF DLI'S POSITION.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blue Earth County Pork Producers v. County of Blue Earth</i> , 558 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	12, 13
<i>GH Holdings, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 840 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013)	1
<i>Gutierrez v. Eckert Farm Supply, Inc.</i> , No. C5-02-1900, 2003 Minn. App. LEXIS 802, at *17 (Minn. Ct. App. July 1, 2003)	12
<i>In re Minn. Power</i> , 838 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. 2013)	1
<i>Manufactured Housing Institute v. Pettersen</i> , 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984)	6, 8
<i>Minnesota Chamber of Commerce v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 469 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	6
<i>State v. Kuhlman</i> , 722 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>White Bear Lake Care Center, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 319 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1982)	4

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 14.131	9
Minn. Stat. § 14.14, subd. 2	9
Minn. Stat. § 14.141(3)	4
Minn. Stat. § 14.141(4)	4
Minn. Stat. § 14.15, subd. 4	9
Minn. Stat. § 236B.101	5
Minn. Stat. § 326B.101	5, 10
Minn. Stat. § 326B.106, subd. 1	1, 2, 5

Other Authorities

2012 IRC, § 313.2	1
-------------------------	---

Communities with Home Fire Sprinklers. The Experience in Bucks County, Pennsylvania (Nov. 2011).....11

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., *Benefit-Cost Analysis of Residential Fire Sprinkler Systems* (2007)11, 14

Rules

Minn. R. 1400.2070, subpart 19

Minn. R. 1400.2100(B).....9

Minn. R. 1400.2220, subp. 3.....9

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 128.0312
